

U.S. Court of Appeals Docket Nos. 18-15772 & 18-15773

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

JOSEPH HARDESTY; YVETTE HARDESTY; JAY L. SCHNEIDER;  
SUSAN J. SCHNEIDER; JAKE J. SCHNEIDER;  
LELAND A. SCHNEIDER; KATHERINE A. SCHNEIDER;  
LELAND H. SCHNEIDER; and JARED T. SCHNEIDER,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

vs.

SACRAMENTO COUNTY; ROGER DICKINSON; JEFF GAMEL;  
and ROBERT SHERRY,

*Defendants-Appellants,*

---

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF FILED WITH CONSENT OF ALL  
PARTIES IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS SACRAMENTO  
COUNTY, ROGER DICKINSON, JEFF GAMEL,  
AND ROBERT SHERRY**

---

On Appeal from Judgment and Order of the  
United States District Court for the Eastern District of California  
The Honorable Kimberly J. Mueller, Judge  
Case Nos.10-2414 and 12-2457-KJM-KJN

---

**GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP**

Timothy T. Coates, State Bar No. 110364

[tcoates@gmsr.com](mailto:tcoates@gmsr.com)

5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor

Los Angeles California 90036-3697

Telephone: (310) 859-7811 | Facsimile: (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES and CALIFORNIA STATE  
ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES

**SUBMISSION OF AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF WITH CONSENT OF  
ALL PARTIES**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
SUBMISSION OF AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF WITH CONSENT OF ALL PARTIES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI	1
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE DISTRICT COURT JUDGMENT UNDERMINES THE ABILITY OF PUBLIC ENTITIES TO PARTNER WITH PRIVATE COMPANIES TO ENSURE PROMPT AND COMPREHENSIVE PERMITTING AND REGULATION OF INDUSTRIES THAT SERVE THE PUBLIC.	6
II. THE LOWER COURT DECISION UNDERMINES THE ABILITY OF PUBLIC ENTITIES TO ACT ON CITIZEN COMPLAINTS CONCERNING ENFORCEMENT OF HEALTH AND SAFETY REGULATIONS AND IMPAIRS THE ABILITY OF THE PUBLIC TO BRING VIOLATIONS TO THE ATTENTION OF REGULATORY AUTHORITIES.	9
III. CALIFORNIA’S COMPREHENSIVE REGULATION OF THE CONDUCT OF PUBLIC OFFICIALS AND EMPLOYEES UNDERSCORES THAT THE AD HOC, AMORPHOUS SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS CLAIM EMBRACED BY THE DISTRICT COURT IS BOTH UNNECESSARY AND UNWISE.	13
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE—PROPORTIONATE	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b><u>Federal Cases</u></b>	
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	11
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	12
<b><u>State Case</u></b>	
<i>Breakzone Billiards v. City of Torrance</i> , 81 Cal. App. 4th 1205 (2002)	16
<b><u>State Statutes</u></b>	
California Government Code (West 2018)	
Section 1090	15
Section 1097	15
Section 65950.5	8
Section 66014	6
Section 83116	15
Section 84200, et seq.	14
Section 87103, subdivision (e)	14
Section 87200	14-15
Section 89503	14
Section 89503, subdivision (c)	14
Section 89520	15
Section 84521	15
Section 91000	15
Section 91004	15
Section 91005.5	15
Public Resources Code	
Section 2207, subdivision (e)	6
Sacramento County Code (2018)	
Section 2.115, et seq.	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Other Authorities**

California Fair Political Practices Commission, <a href="http://www.fppc.ca.gov/learn.html">http://www.fppc.ca.gov/learn.html</a> (last visited Nov. 8, 2018)	16
<a href="http://www.fppc.ca.gov/learn/campaign-rules.html">http://www.fppc.ca.gov/learn/campaign-rules.html</a> (last visited Nov. 8, 2018)	16
<a href="http://www.fppc.ca.gov/learn/campaign-rules/local-campaign-ordinances.html">http://www.fppc.ca.gov/learn/campaign-rules/local-campaign-ordinances.html</a> (last visited Nov. 8, 2018)	14
County of Los Angeles, <i>Geography &amp; Statistics</i> , <a href="https://www.lacounty.gov/government/geography-statistics/statistics/">https://www.lacounty.gov/government/geography-statistics/statistics/</a> (last visited Nov. 8, 2018)	10
Sacramento County, <i>Demographics and Facts</i> , <a href="http://www.saccounty.net/Government/Pages/DemographicSandFacts.aspx">http://www.saccounty.net/Government/Pages/DemographicSandFacts.aspx</a> (last visited Nov. 8, 2018)	10
South Coast Air Quality Management District Rule 301(v) (2018) <a href="http://yourstory.aqmd.gov/docs/default-source/rule-book/reg-iii/rule-301.pdf?sfvrsn=4">http://yourstory.aqmd.gov/docs/default-source/rule-book/reg-iii/rule-301.pdf?sfvrsn=4</a> (last visited Nov. 8, 2018)	8
